COMPANY 5000 - ACCOUNTING UNIT 1760
$384,000

(Under the administrative direction of the Community Services Department)

WHEREAS, the County of DuPage has been notified by the Illinois Department of Human Services that
grant funds in the amount of $384,000 (THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS) are available to be used to assist DuPage Households to maintain or recover permanent housing;
and

WHEREAS, to receive said grant funds, the County of DuPage must enter into Inter-Governmental
Agreement No. FCSEH00172 with the Illinois Department of Human Services, a copy of which are attached to

[...]

FCSEH00172 (ATTACHMENT II) between DuPage County and Illinois Department of Human
Services are hereby accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the additional appropriation on the
attached sheet (ATTACHEMENT I) in the amount of $384,000 (THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS) be made to establish the Illinois Department of Human Services
Homeless Prevention Grant PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1760, for the period July 1, 2025 through
June 30, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the Director of Community Services

[...]

WHEREAS, a scrivener’s error occurred which rounded individual account lines but in which the
rounded lines were not summed to equal the total additional appropriation on the resolution; and

WHEREAS, the additional appropriation should be revised as on the attached sheet (ATTACHMENT I)
to the total amount of $328,070 (THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, SEVENTY AND
NO/DOLLARS), revising account 51010 down to $11,000 (ELEVEN THOUSAND AND NO/DOLLARS)
from $11,001 (ELEVEN THOUSAND ONE AND NO/100) to HUD 2024 Continuum of Care Planning Grant
PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1510.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the HUD 2024 Continuum of Care Planning Grant
PY26, Company 5000 - Accounting Unit 1510, referenced in Resolution FI-R-0120-25, be changed to reflect

[...]

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT has agreed to undertake the Project pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the attached AGREEMENT, which sets the Project costs, including the final architectural and
engineering design, and CONSULTANT’S services, at an amount not to exceed sixteen million, one hundred
sixty-six thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents ($16,166,500.00); and

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Human Services Committee of the DuPage County Board has reviewed and
recommended approval of the AGREEMENT to retain CONSULTANT’s professional services in connection
with the Project, at the specified amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the attached
AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and Wight Construction Services, Inc. is hereby accepted and approved
in an amount not to exceed sixteen million, one hundred sixty-six thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents
($16,166,500.00), and the Chair of the DuPage County Board is hereby authorized and directed to execute the
AGREEMENT on behalf of the COUNTY; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the DuPage County Clerk be directed to transmit certified copies of
the Resolution to Wight Construction Services, Inc., 2500 North Frontage Road Darien, Illinois 60561, and to